
 
 
 
 

Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 16 February 2022 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Virtual 

Members: Councillors: Deane, O'Quinn and Simson 

Contact: Clare Chapman 
 
01273 292515 
clare.chapman@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

1 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 

 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 

2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the Licensing Committee may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

3 FREE HAUS LIMITED LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

7 - 56 

 Report of the Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods & 
Communities (copy attached).  

 

 



 Contact Officer: Emma Grant   
 Ward Affected: Regency   
 

 
Date of Publication - Tuesday, 8 February 2022 

 

 



 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Clare Chapman, (01273 
291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent b
[...]
atic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


     

     





 

Licensing Panel  
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
 

 

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

Premises: Free Haus 
73 - 75 Kings Road Arches 
Brighton 
BN1 2FN 

Applicant: Free Haus Limited 

Date of Meeting: 16 February 2022  

Report of: Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods & 
Communities 

Contact Officer: Name: Emma Grant Tel: (01273) 292381 

 Email: Emma.Grant@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Regency 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 

2003 for Free Haus Limited. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Panel determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the 

Licensing Act 2003 for Free Haus Limited. 
 
3. CONTEXT/BACKGROUND INFORMATION & CONSULTATION 

7



 

 

3.1 The application is for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 
The application proposes to open a Brighton Bier retail space in the arches. This 
would also give us an important central office location for day-to-day operations 
of the business which would make visiting customers and meeting clients much 
easier. The retail space would sell a range of Brighton Bier merchandise. This 
would include: cans of Brighton bier for takeaway. we would not sell open 
containers, or glass and limit sales to cans of bier that could be bought for 
takeaway and in gift sets. As an example, a single can of our 4 percent Brighton 
bier, pale ale would probably sell for around three pound fifty 330ml, so this is a 
premium purchase. we are not seeking to sell cheap beer. this is a premium craft 
beer product sold at a high price. we would also be limited by the volume we can 
sell each day by lack of storage and space so this is not intended to compete 
with bars on the seafront and is a very different retail proposition. plans for the 
arches are attached which shows the small size. into this we need to install a 
toilet block, counter area, meeting space and merch displays so there is only a 
small area for fridges for takeaway gift sales of beer. Brighton bier brand clothing 
and other merchandise. We also hope to operate brewery walking tours, starting 
at the arches and taking in various historic brewing sites around Brighton before 
finishing in a pub in the centre of the city. we also plan to provide information on 
other brewing related activities around Brighton to highlight the other breweries in 
the city and encourage visitors and residents to visit these sites away from the 
seafront. we would also like to be able to hold small ticketed tasting events. 

 
3.2 Part M (the operating schedule) of the application is detailed at Appendix A and 

the plan of the premises is attached at Appendix B. 
 
3.3 Summary table of proposed activities  

 
 

 Proposed 

Supply of Alcohol Every Day  
11:00 to 20:00 
on and off the premises  
 
 

Hours premises are 
open to public 

 Every Day  
11:00 to 20:00 
 
 

 
 
 
3.4 Cumulative Impact. The premises falls within the Cumulative Impact Area (“The 

Area”) (see paragraphs 3.1 – 3.1.10).   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 

 

Representations received 
 
3.5 Details of the representations made are notified to applicants on receipt by the 

Licensing Authority using a pro-forma.  A summary appears below: 
 
3.6 3 representations were received, 1 supporting and 2 opposing.  They were 

received from Sussex Police, The Licensing Authority and Seafront Estates 
Team at Brighton & Hove City Council. 

 
3.7 Representations received had concerns relating to Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder, Cumulative Impact, Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
 
3.8 Full details of the representations are attached at Appendix C.  A map detailing 

the location of the premises is attached at Appendix D. Supporting evidence from 
the applicant can be found at Appen
[...]
sable activities on licensed premises, by 
qualifying clubs and at temporary events. Any conditions attached to various 
authorisations will be focused on matters which are within the control of individual 
licensees and others with relevant authorisations, i.e. the premises and its vicinity. 
Each application will be given individual consideration on its merit. Nothing in this 
policy shall undermine the right of any individual to apply under the terms of the act 
for a variety of permissions and to have any such application considered on its 
individual merits. Similarly, nothing in this policy shall override the right of any 
person to make representations on an application or seek a review of a licence or 
certificate where provision has been made for them to do so in the act. 
 

 
 
3 Special Policies and Initiatives 
 
3.1 Cumulative impact 
 
3.1.1 The licensing authority may receive representations from either a responsible 
authority or other persons that the premises will give rise to a negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. This should not, however, be 
confused with ‘need’ which relates more to the commercial demand for a particular 
type of premises. The issue of ‘need’ is therefore a matter for the market to decide 
and can, in some circumstances, be a matter for planning consideration; need 
therefore, does not form part of this licensing policy statement. 
 
3.1.2 Special Policy - Cumulative Impact is defined as the potential impact upon the 
promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of licensed premises 
concentrated in one area. 
 
 
3.1.3 The licensing authority, after careful consideration, has determined that the 
concentration of licensed premises in an area of the city centre is causing problems 
of crime and disorder and public nuisance, and that therefore an approach to 
‘Cumulative Impact’ is necessary as part of its statement of licensing policy. The 
first Special Policy incorporating 
[...]
n 
Road to its intersection with the west side of Holland Road. 
 
3.1.6 The special policy will only be overridden in exceptional circumstances. The effect 
of this special policy is that applications for new premises licences or club premises 
certificates within the area, or variations which are likely to add to the existing 
Cumulative Impact will be refused following relevant representations. This 
presumption can be rebutted by the applicant if they can show that their application 
will have no negative Cumulative Impact. 
 
3.1.7 This special policy also applies to all new premises licences and club premises 
certificates, for example pubs, restaurants and take-away establishments. Off 
licences also come within this policy as they can contribute to problems of street 

11



 

 

drinking, proxy purchasing, dispersal issues, preloading and excessive drinking and 
related disorder. 
 
3.1.8 The presumption of refusal does not relieve responsible authorities or other 
persons of the need to make a relevant representation. If there are no representations, 
the licensing authority must grant the application in terms consistent with the operating 
schedule submitted. 
 
3.1.9 Furthermore, this special policy is not absolute. Upon receipt of a relevant 
representation, the licensing authority will always consider the circumstances of 
each case and whether there are exceptional circumstances to justify departing 
from its special policy in the light of the individual circumstances of the case. If an 
application is unlikely to add to the cumulative impact of the area, it may be granted. 
The impact can be expected to be different for premises with different styles and 
characteristics. For example, while a large nightclub or high capacity public house 
might add to problems of cumulative impact, a small restaurant, theatre or live 
music venue (where alcohol is not the primary activity) may be considered 
exceptional circumstances. The fact that a premises will b
[...]
s (11pm) Yes (midnight) 

Non-alcohol lead 
(e.g. Theatre) 

Yes (favourable) Yes (favourable) Yes (favourable) 

Off-licence 

 

No No Yes (Up to 11pm 
but if in densely 
residential area 
may be earlier – 

see note 7 below) 

Members Club 
(club premises 

certificate) 

Yes (100 
capacity) 
(11pm) 

Yes (100 
capacity) 
(11pm) 

Yes 

 
 
Notes on matrix 
 
Subject to the following notes, the policy, as represented in the matrix, will be 
strictly adhered to: 
 
1) Each application will be considered on individual merit 
 
2) Applications within the CIZ are subject to the special policy on cumulative impact at 
para 3.1, and those within the special stress area to the special stress policy 
considerations at para 3.2. 
 
3) Departure from the matrix policy is expected only in exceptional circumstances 
 
4) Exceptional circumstances will not include quality of management or size of venue 
except where explicitly stated in policy matrix. 
 
5) Exceptional circumstances may include: consultation with and meeting 
requirements of responsible authorities, an appropriate corporate social 
responsibility policy, community contribution to offset impact (such as financial 
contribution to infrastructure), community support, alcohol sale ancillary to business 
activity (demonstrable to responsible authorities and licensing authority, for instance 
by licence condition allowing authorised officers access to sales accounts). 

13



 

 

 
 
6) The following licensing activities are encouraged and valued by the licensing 
authority: outdoor regulated entertainment, community based street parties, 
members clubs, traditional pubs outside the city centre and non-alcohol led 
licensable activities, particularly within city centre. 
 
7) Other Areas; consideration will be given to the nature of the area and location in 
relation to any application. In a residential area for example the concerns of local 
residents will be relevant when considering applications for off-licenc
[...]
 Street 

Brighton 

BN2 0LA 

Tel: 01273 404535 ext 550828 

Email: 

brighton.licensing@sussex.police.u

k 

 

EG CON ENDS 20.01.22 VALID PCD, PN, PS & CIZ (A) 

17th January 2022 

The Licensing Technical Support Officers 
Environmental Health, Brighton & Hove City Council 
Bartholomew House, Bartholomew Square 
Brighton, East Sussex 
BN1 1JP  
 

Dear Emma Grant, 

RE: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR FREE HAUS LTD, 73-75 KINGS ROAD ARCHES, 
BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX, BN1 2LN UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003. 
1445/3/2021/04451/LAPREN. 

I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation against the grant 
of the above application on the grounds that it will undermine the Licensing Objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance and public safety. We also make 
reference to the Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) Statement of Licensing Policy (revised January 
2021) and the Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018). 

This is a proposed new licence application in an area of the City which is subject to a Special Policy 
adopted by Brighton & Hove City Council. The premises lies in the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) (as 
defined in the BHCC Statement of Licensing Policy) and seeks the following hours and licensable 
activities: 

 

 

 

31



 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (On and Off the premises) 

 

Everyday:  11:00 – 20:00  

Opening hours 

Everyday:  11:00 – 20:00  

 

Paragraph 3.1.3 of the Brighton and Hove City Council 2021 Statement of Licensing Policy states 
that:  

‘The licensing authority, after careful consideration, has determined that the concentration of 
licensed premises in an area of the city centre is causing problems of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance, and that therefore an approach to ‘Cumulative Impact’ is necessary as part of its statement 
of licensing policy.’ 

The licensing decision matrix on page 16 of the Council Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP) suggests 
that new premises or premises licence variations asking for the off sale of alcohol are a ‘No’ in this 
area and the types of premises that can provide ‘On’ sales are very limited. 

The ‘Cumulative Impact Zone’ is covered by special policy and paragraph 3.1.6 provides that: 

‘The special policy will only be overridden in exceptional circumstances. The effect of this special 
policy is that applications for new premises licences or club premises certificates within the area, or 
variations which are likely to add to the existing Cumulative Impact, will be refused following 
relevant representations. This presumption can be rebutted by the applicant if they can show that 
their application will have no negative Cumulative Impact.’ 

Paragraph 14.40 of the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) provides: 

‘In publishing a CIA a licensing authority is setting down a strong statement of intent about 
its approach to considering applications for the grant or variation of premises licences or club 
premises certificates in the area described.…Applications in areas covered by a CIA should 
therefore give consideration to potential cumulative impact issues when setting out the steps 
that will be taken to promote the licensing objectives.’ 
 
Additionally, this premises lies within Regency Ward which, as evidenced by the Brighton & Hove 
Public Health Framework for Assessing Alcohol Licensing (published January 2019), is ranked number 
1 for All violence against the person, All injury violence, Non-injury and Sexual offences. This ward is 
also ranked number 2 for Police recorded alcohol related incidents and number 3 for Criminal 
damage, demonstrating the higher risk to the Licensing Objective of the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder in this area. 

The applicant did not pre consult with Sussex Police and in the initial paperwork had not addressed 
any of the local concerns or offered particul
[...]
Representation regarding to the New Premises Licence application for Free Haus 

Limited, 73-75 Kings Road Arches, Brighton BN1 2FN 

 

I write to make a representation on behalf of the Council’s Licensing Team, in their capacity as a 

responsible authority, in relation to the above application for a new Premises Licence submitted by 

Free Haus Ltd. 

 

This representation is made as the Licensing Team have concerns that the application could 

have a negative impact on the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and 

public nuisance. I also refer to the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact (SPCI) contained within 

the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP). 

 

This premises falls within the Licensing Authority’s Cumulative Impact Area (CIZ), which was 

adopted to give greater power to control the number of licensed premises within the city’s 

centre. The SPCI was introduced because the Licensing Authority determined that the 

concentration of licensed premises and the subsequent numbers of people drawn into the city 

centre is causing exceptional problems of crime and disorder and public nuisance.  

 

Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) states in paragraph 8.41 

that in completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to the 

statement of licensing policy for their area. The guidance goes on to say in paragraph 8.43 that 

applicants are expected to include positive proposals in their application on how they will 

manage any potential risks.  Where specific policies apply in the area (for example, Cumulative 

Impact Zone (CIZ)), applicants are also expected to demonstrate an understanding of how 

 

Mrs Grant 

Licensing Authority 

Brighton & Hove City Council  

Bartholomew House 

Bartholomew Square 

Brighton 

BN1 1JP 

 

Date: 

Our Ref: 

Phone: 

 

19 January 2022 

2022/00015/LICREP/EH 

01273 292494  

e-mail: donna.lynsdale@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

34

mailto:donna.lynsdale@brighton-hove.gov.uk


the policy impacts on their application, any measures they will take to mitigate the impact, 

and why they consider the application should be an exception to the policy.   

 

I have looked carefully at this application, paying particular attention to the Matrix and any 

exceptional circumstances provided for departing from the Matrix. The applicant did pre-

consulted prior to submitting their application and have provided a very comprehensive 

document around how the business is to operate. 

 

 

The Licensing Authority will always consider the circumstances of each case and whether 

there are exceptional circumstances to justify departing from its SPCI in the light of the 

individual circumstances of the case. 

 

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy also includes a Matrix approach for licensing 

decisions with provisions for a terminal hour for all classes of licensed premises in a particular 

area. The Matrix Model recognises the diverse operation and different risks presented by 

different classes of licensed premises. It provides a vision of what the licensing authority would 

like to see within its area and gives an indication of likelihood of success or otherwise to 

investors and local businesses making applications.   

 

The Licensing Team make this representation to uphold our Statement of Licensing Policy. 

The SPCI is predicated on too much alcohol being available and, as previously stated, 

applications for new premises licences will be refused unless the applicant can demonstrate 

exceptional circumstances. The onus is on the applicant to demonstrate this and we would 

invite them to explain their exceptional circumstance to the Panel, so that the Panel can 

decided whether they are satisfied that this application will not impact negatively on the CIZ. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 

Donna Lynsdale 

Licensing Officer 

Licensing Team 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

35



36



 
 
 

Appendix C.2 


Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

10.00am 16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Deane (Chair); O'Quinn and Simson 
 
Officers: Emma Grant (Licensing Officer), Rebecca Sidell (Lawyer) and Clare Chapman 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 

Councillor Deane was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
2a Declaration of Substitutes 
  

There were none. 
  
2b Declarations of Interest 
  

There were none. 
 
2c      Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  

In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 
Licensing Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

  
RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 

 
3 FREE HAUS LIMITED LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

In attendance 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 FEBRUARY 
2022 

For the Premises  Alistair Charlesworth 
     Steven Whitehurst 
 

Making Representation:  Donna Lynsdale, Licensing Authority  
Claire Abdelkadar, Sussex Police 

 
3.1   The Panel considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods 

and Communities which required them to determine an application for a new premises 
licence at Free Haus Limited, 73-75 Kings Road Arches, Brighton, BN1 2FN. 

  
3.2    Licensing Officer 
  

The Licensing Officer presented the application and summarised the contents of the 
report.  The Licensing Officer informed the Panel that the Seafront Development 
Manager who had submitted a representation was not able to attend.   

 
3.3 Sussex Police  

 
Ms Abdelkadar advised the Panel that the Applicant had not consulted with Sussex 
Police prior to submitting their application but they had fully responded to all queries 
raised by Sussex Police ahead of the hearing.    
 
The Premises lied within Regency Ward which was first highest for serious violence 
across Sussex.  Ms Abdelkadar provided the Panel with figures which evidenced the 
severity of crime in the area.  She said the Applicant would need to offer conditions to 
ensure that crime in the area was not impacted.  She referenced a list of conditions that 
had been prepared by Sussex Police but which the Panel had not had sight of.  The 
hearing adjourned at 10.34am to allow Members the opportunity to read and digest the 
proposed police conditions.  The hearing resumed at 10.40am.   
 

3.4 Licensing Authority  
 

The Licensing Officer explained that a representation had been made on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority because they had concerns that the application could have a 
negative impact on the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and 
public nuisance and to uphold our Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP).   

 
The Licensing Officer went on to explain that the premises fell within the Licensing 
Authority’s Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), which was adopted to give greater power to 
control the number of licensed premises within the city’s centre.  The Policy was 
introduced because the Licensing Authority determined that the concentration of 
licensed premises and the subsequent numbers of people drawn into the city centre was 
causing exceptional problems of crime and disorder and public nuisance.  

 
Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) stated in paragraph 
8.41 that in completing an operating schedule, applicants were expected to have regard 
to the statement of licensing policy for their area.  The guidance went on to say in 
paragraph 8.43 that applicants were expected to include positive proposals in their 
application on how they would manage any potential risks.  Where specific policies 
applied in the area (for example, Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ)), applicants were also 



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 FEBRUARY 
2022 

expected to demonstrate an understanding of how the policy impacted on their 
application, any measures they would take to mitigate the impact, and why they 
considered the application should be an exception to the policy.   

 
The policy states that each application is still considered on its individual merit and there 
was discretion to depart from the policy where justified.  However, departure from the 
Matrix Model was only expected in exceptional circumstances. 

 
The Licensing Officer had looked carefully at this application, paying particular attention 
to the Matrix and any exceptional circumstances provided for departing from the Matrix.  
The applicant had pre-consulted prior to submitting their application and had provided a 
very comprehensive document around how the business would operate. 

 
The Licensing Authority would always consider the circumstances of each case and 
whether there were exceptional circumstances to justify departing from the Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the individual circumstances of each case. 

 
The Licensing Officer acknowledged that conditions provided by Police Licensing had 
been accepted by the applicant. 

 
The Licensing Team acted as guardians of the Statements of Licensing Policy and the 
Licensing Officer had made this representation as she believed the application was 
contrary to the policy.  She therefore invited the Panel to decide the outcome of this 
application on behalf of the Licensing Authority. 

 
In response to a question from the Panel, the Licensing Officer confirmed that the 
premises was located in a quiet area.    
 

3.5 Applicant  
 

The application was for a retail unit for the sale of Brighton Bier branded merchandise 
including beer in gift sets and packs and an information hub for the brewery generally. 
Since the application was submitted the applicant had liaised with the police and agreed 
to a set of conditions to be applied to the licence. These included that the only sale of 
alcohol permitted under the licence was by way of Brighton Bier branded products which 
had been confirmed was limited to premium quality and price craft beer. A minimum of 2 
cans would be sold and there would be no deliveries from the site. On sales would be 
limited to prebooked tasting events. 
 
The Applicant had picked up on the point about pre-consultation.  They had applied for 
another licence for their brewery earlier this year.  They were not aware they had to pre-
consult with police having not done it previously.   
 
The Applicant stated this was not this was not a hospitality venue.  They knew how to 
sell alcohol and understood the licensing conditions.  They intended to staff the shop 
with members of their hospitality team.  They had no interest in being part of the night-
time economy.   
 

 In response to a question from the Panel, the Applicant said they intended to run tasting 
events which would be pre-booked and for up to a max of 12 people.  These were 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 FEBRUARY 
2022 

unlikely to be more than once a month and would last around 90 minutes.  They would 
include wine in the tastings but did not intend to sell the wine.  The tastings would be 
geared towards beer and run by the head brewer.   

 
 The Applicant was asked by the Panel if they would accept a condition that tasting 

events would accommodate a maximum of 12 people.  The Applicant agreed to this 
request.  

 
3.6 Closing Submissions  
 
 Each of the parties were given the opportunity to make their closing submissions and 

each reiterated the points they had made during the meeting. The Panel then retired to 
make their decision which is set out below. 

 
3.7 Decision  
 
 That the Premises Licence in respect of Free Haus Limited, 73-75 Kings Road Arches, 

Brighton, BN1 2FN, be granted.   
  
3.8 Reasons  
 
 The Panel has read all the papers including the report and relevant representations, 

further submission by the applicants, and potential conditions, and has listened to all the 
submissions made today.  

 
This is an application for a new premises licence within the Cumulative Impact Zone 
(CIZ) and therefore subject to the special policy on cumulative impact as set out in the 
Statement of Licensing Policy. Our policy states that applications for new premises 
licences will be refused following relevant representations unless the applicant has 
demonstrated that their application will have no negative cumulative impact.  The 
special policy will only be overridden in exceptional circumstances. 

 
However, the policy is not absolute. Upon receipt of a relevant representation, the 
licensing authority will always consider the circumstances of each case and whether 
there are exceptional circumstances to justify departing from its special policy in the light 
of the individual circumstances of the case. If an application is unlikely to add to the 
cumulative impact of an area, it may be granted. The impact can be expected to be 
different for premises with different styles and characteristics. 

 
The application is for a retail unit for the sale of Brighton Bier branded merchandise 
including beer in gift sets and packs and an information hub for the brewery generally. 
Since the application was submitted the applicant has liaised with the police and agreed 
to a set of conditions to be applied to the licence. These include that the only sale of 
alcohol permitted under the licence is by way of Brighton Bier branded products which 
has been confirmed is limited to premium quality and price craft beer. A minimum of 2 
cans will be sold and there will be no deliveries from the site. On sales will be limited to 
prebooked tasting events. 

 
Three representations were received. They were received from Sussex Police, The 
Licensing Authority and Seafront Estates Team at Brighton & Hove City Council who 



 

5 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 FEBRUARY 
2022 

supported the application. The representations from the police and licensing authority 
had concerns about the location of these premises within the CIZ and close to the 
beach, however they did acknowledge the style of operation proposed and conditions 
and considered it was appropriate for the panel to scrutinise the application.  

 
The panel is mindful of the location of the premises in the CIZ and the need to ensure 
that the application will not add to problems in the area. The panel was able to question 
the applicants fully about the application and nature of operation and canvass further 
conditions. The operation would be a largely daytime one with a maximum closing time 
of 8pm in the summer. The applicants were keen to stress that this would be a mixed 
retail outlet with many kinds of non-alcoholic merchandise on sale. The beer sold would 
be kept in fridges and take up a small percentage of the overall floor space.  
 
The panel recognises that there has been effective consultation with the police post 
application and that there is a comprehensive operating schedule. This is a style of 
operation which does not fit neatly within the Matrix for decision making. The panel 
agrees that as a mixed retail unit with the limited alcohol proposed for sale, the premises 
is not comparable to an off-licence in the usual sense and is therefore capable of being 
an exception to the policy. The panel was impressed by the responsible attitude of the 
applicants towards promoting the licensing objectives and was pleased for instance that 
they planned to liaise with beach cleaning groups to prevent litter in the area.  

 
The panel is therefore granting this application with all the agreed conditions to go onto 
the licence, including those appropriate ones from the operating schedule but with the 
following amendments and additional conditions as follows.  Condition 7 of those agreed 
with the police to be amended to:  

 
The consumption of alcohol on the premises is restricted to forming part of a prebooked 
tasting event. All attendees will have pre booked their session and be in possession of a 
ticket or be named on a guest list. These tasting events will have a maximum of 12 
attendees at each event and there will be no more than 18 such events per year and no 
more than 2 events per month.  
 
2 further conditions shall be added as follows: 
 
a) No more than 20% of the overall floor space is to be given over to the display of 

alcohol for sale. 
b) There shall be no beer for sale with an ABV of over 6%.   
 
The panel considers that the nature of the operation with all the robust conditions 
attached is not likely to add to cumulative impact and will promote the licensing 
objectives.  

 
Note: The Legal Adviser to the Committee confirmed that the decision letter to the 
applicants would include details of the appeal rights available to them. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.23am 
 
 



 

6 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 16 FEBRUARY 
2022 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


